Elenia at your service 2

CEO’s review 3

Theme article 5

Group key figures 6

Strategy 7

REPORT OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS 2021

8

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

15

Consolidated statement
of profit or loss

15

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

15

Consolidated statement
of financial position

16

Consolidated statement of cash flows 17

Consolidated statement
of changes in equity

18

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

19

1 Accounting policies 19

2 Operating profit 21

3 Investments and
Lease commitments

28

4 Capital structure and financial items 35

5 Consolidation 45

6 Other notes 48

ELENIA OY, PARENT COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56

Signatures to the financial statements 65

Auditor’s report 66

ELENIA OY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 68

ELENIA ANNUAL REVIEW 2021

Sensitivity analysis of defined benefit pension plans
The following table shows how the discount rate affects to projected benefit obligation, related service cost and interest cost.

2021

Assumption
EUR 1,000

Change in
assumption

Defined
benefit

obligations
Fair value of
Plan assets Net Liability

Service costs
for the next

reporting year Net interest

Discount rate 0.7%  2,702 2,236 466 0 3

Discount rate 1.3% +0.50% 2,542 2,121 421 0 5

Discount rate 0.2% -0.50% 2,881 2,362 518 0 1

2020

Assumption
EUR 1,000

Change in
assumption

Defined
benefit

obligations
Fair value of
Plan assets Net Liability

Service costs
for the next

reporting year Net interest

Discount rate 0.5%  3,108 2,772 336 0 2

Discount rate 1.0% +0.50% 2,928 3,625 302 0 3

Discount rate 0.0% -0.50% 3,309 2,935 374 0 0

52 6 OTHER NOTES CONTENTS

ELENIA

Elenia at your service 2

CEO’s review 3

Theme article 5

Group key figures 6

Strategy 7

REPORT OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS 2021

8

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

15

Consolidated statement
of profit or loss

15

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

15

Consolidated statement
of financial position

16

Consolidated statement of cash flows 17

Consolidated statement
of changes in equity

18

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

19

1 Accounting policies 19

2 Operating profit 21

3 Investments and
Lease commitments